
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 6 September 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 10 July, 2017. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 4 

3.  STAR PROCUREMENT UPDATE   
 
To receive a presentation of the Director of Procurement, STAR 
Procurement. 
 

 
 
 

5 - 16 

4.  COUNTER FRAUD AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM: 2016/17 ANNUAL 
REPORT   
 
To receive a report of the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Manager. 
 

 
 
 

17 - 22 

5.  INSURANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17   
 
To receive a report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

 
 

23 - 30 

6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17 FINDINGS REPORT   
 
To receive a report of the Council’s External Auditor. 
 
 

 
 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 6 September 2017 
 _____________________________________________________________  

 

 

7.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2016/17   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

31 - 58 

8.  APPROVAL OF ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17   
 
To consider a joint report of the Chief Finance Officer and the Head of 
Financial Management. 
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

9.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

59 - 62 

10.  PART I: AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO 
JUNE 2017   
 
To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 
 

63 - 74 

11.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

12.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

13.  PART II: AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE 
PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 2017   
 

  

 To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

Para. 7 
 

75 - 76 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors N. Evans (Chairman), C. Boyes (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, B. Brotherton, 
P. Lally, A. Mitchell and J.A. Wright. 
 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 6 September 2017 
 _____________________________________________________________  

 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 29 August 2017 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
10 JULY 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor N. Evans (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, B. Brotherton, A. Mitchell and 
J.A. Wright. 
 
Also Present 
Cllr P. Myers, Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
 
In attendance 
Head of Financial Management    (G. Bentley) 
Interim Head of ICT Services    (J. Callan) 
Audit and Assurance Manager     (M. Foster) 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer     (C. Gaffey) 
 
Also in attendance 
M. Heap, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Lally 
 

1. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2017/18, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN, VICE-

CHAIRMAN AND OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON  
 

RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Committee for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year, as appointed at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 
24 May 2017 and set out below, be noted: 

 
Councillors Baugh, Boyes (Vice-Chairman), Brotherton (Opposition 
Spokesperson), N. Evans (Chairman), Lally, Mitchell and Wright. 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Terms of Reference, as agreed at the 
Annual Meeting of the Council held on 24 May 2017, be noted. 

 
4. CYBER SECURITY UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a presentation of the Interim Head of ICT Services 
providing an update on the Council’s cyber security systems and procedures. The 
presentation provided details of the recent high profile attacks reported in the UK, 
and highlighted the root causes of most cyber-attacks. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
10 July 2017 

 

 

 
2 

The Committee was reminded that there wasn’t a ‘one silver bullet’ approach that 
could guarantee safety in relation to cyber security, but Members were advised of 
the ‘Defence in Depth’ strategy adopted by Trafford. This utilised Trafford Council 
staff as the first line of defence, providing them with a programme of continuous 
user education. Other techniques involved having clear data and device usage 
policies, maintaining the enforcement of encryption, and ensuring that all software 
was current and up to date. 
 
The Interim Head of ICT Services answered several questions from Members in 
relation to network access from mobile devices, phishing techniques, and 
penetration testing. Members were advised that no portable programmes could be 
installed on Trafford Council devices, and work was ongoing on developing a data 
breach ‘playbook’. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 

5. BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - PERIOD 12 OUTTURN (APRIL 2016 TO 
MARCH 2017)  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources and the Chief Finance Officer informing Members of the 2016/17 draft 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets, and the level of 
General and Service Reserves. The report also summarised the final unaudited 
position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. Members 
were advised that the budget monitor reports were now bi-monthly, and work was 
ongoing on aligning the monitors with the Accounts & Audit Committee meetings. 
 
Members discussed the current level of Business Rates appeals under the new 
check, challenge and appeal system adopted in April 2017. The Finance Team 
would be seeking evidence to ascertain whether the new system had affected the 
rate of appeals lodged. 
 
The Head of Financial Management agreed to provide Members with information 
concerning the underspend in the Public Health and the Early Help Hub budgets. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the pre-audited revenue budget outturn be noted; 
 

b) That the levels of General & Service Reserves and Collection Fund 
balances and commitments are noted and confirmed; 
 

c) That the outturn position on the Capital Programme and Prudential 
Indicators be noted. 

 
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17  

 
The Committee received a joint report of the Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources and the Chief Finance Officer, outlining the treasury management 
activities undertaken during 2016/17. 

Page 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
10 July 2017 

 

 

 
3 

 
Following a question from a Member regarding the recent allegations concerning 
the funding of terrorism by Qatar, Members were advised that a decision had been 
taken to cease all investments with Qatar National Bank going forward. All of 
Trafford’s current investments with the Bank would be repaid by 21 August 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Accounts & Audit Committee advise the Council: 
 

1. of the Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2016/17; 
 

2. that no prudential limits were breached during 2016/17; and 
 

3. that there was full compliance with both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management and CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance. 

 
7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17  

 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
an opinion on the standard of internal controls during 2016/17, as well as providing 
a summary of the work of the Audit and Assurance Service during 2016/17. 
 
In response to a question on section 4.4.6 of the report concerning Bollin Primary 
School, the Audit and Assurance Manager advised that an initial draft findings 
report was currently with the school, and that a final report would be issued and 
shared with senior officers and Members once available. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
June 2017 in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. All 
Value for Money targets were expected to be met, and a letter detailing the 
planned annual audit fee for 2017/18 was presented to the Committee. The fee 
was independently set and remained at the same amount as the previous years’. 
 
The Chairman requested that a training session on the Council’s Annual Accounts 
be provided to Committee Members. The Head of Financial Management would 
canvass Members for prospective dates with the aim of scheduling the session 
before the end of July.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

9. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE (UPDATED JUNE 2017)  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the proposed updated Corporate Governance Code which had been reviewed by 
the Corporate Leadership Team. It was noted that Trafford Council’s Code of 
Corporate Governance was consistent with the principles of the CIPFA / SOLACE 
Framework. The Council’s Annual Governance Statement was prepared every 

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
10 July 2017 

 

 

 
4 

year reflecting an annual review against the commitments set out in the Council’s 
Corporate Governance Code. 
 

RESOLVED: That the updated Corporate Governance Code be approved. 
 

10. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2016/17  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manger setting out 
the Draft 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). Members were asked to 
contact the Audit and Assurance Manager with any comments they may have on 
the draft AGS by Thursday 25 July, 2017. The final version of the Statement would 
be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive, before being 
brought back to the Committee for their approval at the meeting scheduled for 6 
September, 2017. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

11. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL - 
2016/17  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the 2016/17 Accounts and Audit 
Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman, setting out the 2016/17 Annual Report 
of the Accounts and Audit Committee to be submitted to Council. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

12. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the proposed work plan for the Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2017/18 work programme be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm 

Page 4



Trafford Accounts & Audit 

Committee (6.9.17):

STAR Procurement is the shared procurement service for Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale Councils

Lorraine Cox

Director of Procurement

STAR Procurement

(t): 0161 912 1616
(e): procurement@star-procurement.gov.uk
(w): www.star-procurement.gov.uk   (   ) @STARProcurement

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



Agenda

1. Introduction 

2. Business Plan 2017/2020

3. 5-STAR Measures 2017

4. Internal Growth 

5. Four Key Work Streams 2017

6. Audit Plans 2017-18

7. Raising Our Profile

8. Questions?

P
age 6



Senior Management Team

P
age 7



Business Plan 2017-2020:

P
age 8



5 STAR Measures:

P
age 9



P
age 10



4 Key Work Streams:

Local 

Investment
Social 

Value

Strategic 

Growth

Contract 

Management

P
age 11



Planned Audits 2017/18:

The Chest - functionality & use (Rochdale – Q1)

Compliance with CPRs (Stockport – Q1/2)

Financial appraisal of tenderers (Trafford – Q2)

Contracts Register (Rochdale – Q3)

Social Value in Contract Management (Trafford – Q3/4)

STAR Quality Management System (Stockport – Q4)

P
age 12



Raising Our Profile:

• Procurement Handbook

• STAR Procurement Website

• Twitter

• LinkedIn

• Awards

• Articles

• Events 

P
age 13



The Future …

P
age 14



Any Questions?

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee   
Date:    6 September 2017 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Counter Fraud & Enforcement Manager 
 
Report Title 
 

Counter Fraud & Enforcement Team (CFT) : 2016/17 Annual Report 

 
Summary 
 

The report:  

 outlines the Councils’ fraud prevention and detection performance and activities 
in 2016/17 and 

 outlines the teams’ plans for 2017/18 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to note
[...]
 joint expertise to help combat all types of fraud being 
perpetrated against the Authority, in particular in relation to Non 
Domestic Rates & Adult Social Care   
 

 Work closely with Internal Audit to review existing Anti-Fraud 
policies to ensure that an anti fraud, security aware culture is 
developed and promoted within the borough. 
 

 Continue pro-active & reactive working in relation to investigating 
irregularities affecting Council Tax and Non Domestic Rate 
liability 
 

 Ensure that all referrals raised as a result of National Fraud 
Initiative data matching exercise are progressed and concluded 
appropriately 

 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

Report to: Accounts & Audit Committee 

Date:  6 September 2017 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer 

Report Title 

 

Insurance Performance Report 2016/17 

 

Summary 

 

This report provides a summary of insurance performance for 2016/17. 

The gross cost of the insurance activity for 2016/17 was £0.819m; comprising £0.546m of 

premium costs and £0.273m provision for liability claims.  

The provision for outstanding liability claims was £3.439m as at 31 March 2017, compared to 

£3.968m as at 31 March 2016. 

There was a small decrease in claim numbers for 2016/17 with 306 new claims compared to 

315 in 2015/16; the number of liability claims paid saw an increase with 104 claims paid in 

2016/17 compared to 93 in 2015/16. 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the report be noted. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:  

Name:    Graeme Bentley 

Extension:   4336 

Background Papers:   None  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



1. Introduction 

1.1 This report updates the Committee on the Council’s insurance activities for 

2016/17 and the purpose is to update Members on: 

Section 2  Cost of Insurance 

Section 3 Claims 

Section 4 Achievements 

Section 5 Outlook 

1.2 The Council’s insurance programme covers a number of 
[...]
 270 29 7 306 245 59 11 315

Settled Claims 245 45 17 307 237 52 14 303

Claims c/f 303 55 29 387 278 71 39 388

Net Change in Claim Numbers 25 (16) (10) (1) 8 7 (3) 12

Cost of Settled Claims £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Claimant Costs £ 200 233 60 493 247 27 50 324

Claimant Solicitor Costs £ 49 90 50 189 135 11 55 201

Own Solicitor Costs £ 26 18 8 52 15 7 4 26

Total £ 275 341 118 734 397 45 109 551

No of Claims Settled at Nil 166 26 11 203 167 35 8 210

Repudiation Rate of Settled Claims 68% 58% 65% 66% 70% 67% 57% 69%

Average Cost of Settled Claims 3,481.01 17,947.37 19,666.67 7,057.69     5,671.43 2,647.06   18,166.67 5,924.73 

2016/2017 2015/2016

P
age 29



 

Page 30



 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee  
Date:    6 September 2017 
Report for:    Approval   
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement – 2016/17 

 
Summary 
 
 

The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is 
necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.   This report provides the final version of the 2016/17 AGS.       
 
The Committee previously received a report in July 2017 setting out the Draft 2016/17 
AGS. Draft versions of the AGS had also previously been shared and reviewed by the 
Corporate Leadership Team. 
 
No further changes to the 2016/17 AGS have been made since the draft version was 
presented to the Accounts and Audit Committee on 10 July 2017.  Further issues 
arising in 2017/18 impacting on governance and developments in relation to 
governance issues reported to date will be considered as part of the process for 
compiling the 2017/18 AGS. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the 2016/17 Annual 
Governance Statement.    
 

 
 
 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extensi
[...]
plementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 

 

 

 

 

 

 Councillor Sean Anstee                  Theresa Grant 
 Leader of the Council            Chief Executive 
        September 2017              September 2017   

P
age 58



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2017/18     (September 2017) 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL  
 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    6 September 2017 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2017/18 
 

 

Summary 
 

This report sets out the work plan for the Committee for the 2017/18 municipal 
year. 
 
It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that the 
Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintains 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee. 

 
The work programme is flexible and can have items added or rescheduled if 
this ensures that the Committee best meets its responsibilities.     
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2017/18 work 
programme. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  None 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2017/18     (September 2017) 

 

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit  Risk Management Governance (including 
Annual Governance 

Statement)  

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts / Financial 
Management 

10 July 2017 
 
 

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2017/18 (including consideration of training and development). 
Training & Development/Presentation - Draft accounts (provided outside of the Committee in July 2017) 
 

- 2016/17 Head of 
Internal Audit Annual 
Report 
 

- Audit Progress 
Report  
 

-Cyber Security risk 
update 
 

- Review 2016/17 draft 
Annual Governance 
Statement  
- Corporate Governance 
Code 
- Accounts and Audit 
Committee 2016/17 
Annual Report to Council 
 
 
 

 
 
 

- 2016/17 Revenue 
Budget Monitoring 
Outturn and Capital 
Investment 
Programme Outturn 
reports 
-Treasury 
Management update 
(including Annual 
Performance Report 
2016/17) 
 

6 September 
2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Budget Monitoring 2017/18 Period 2 report sent to Committee Members in August 2017) 

- Q1 Internal Audit 
Monitoring Report  
 
 
 
 
 
 

- Audit Findings 
Report 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

- 2016/17 Annual 
Governance Statement 
(final version) 
 

- - Counter Fraud and 
Enforcement Team 
Annual Report 2016/17. 
.  

- Approval of Annual 
Statement of Accounts 
2016/17 
- Procurement update 
(STAR Shared 
Procurement Service) 
-Insurance 
Performance Report 
2016/17 
 
 
 
 

P
age 60



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2017/18     (September 2017) 

 

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit Risk Management Governance (Including 
Annual Governance 

Statement) 

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts/Financial 
Management 

6 December 
2017 
 

Training and Development (Risk Management – Insurance)  

- Q2  Internal Audit 
monitoring report 
 

- Annual Audit Letter 
- Audit Update  
- External Auditor  

appointment 
update 

- Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report 

 
 
 

 
 

- Treasury 
Management : mid- 
year performance 
report  
-  Budget Monitoring 
Report  
 

7 February 2018  

- Q3  Internal Audit 
monitoring report / 
Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 
update 
 

- Audit Update 
(including Grant 
Claims summary)   
  

 - Report on arrangements 
for 2017/18 Annual 
Governance Statement /  
Update on significant 
governance issues 

 - Treasury 
Management Strategy 
- Budget Monitoring 
Report 
 

27 March 2018  

- 2018/19 Internal 
Audit Plan  
- Internal Audit 
Charter and Strategy  

- Audit Plan / update - Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report 
 

 - Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption update   
 

- Budget Monitoring 
Report. 
 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:     6 September 2017  
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period April to June 2017. 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is: 

 To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 
period April to June 2017. 

 To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment. 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers: None  
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 64



3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Audit and Assurance Service Report 

April to June 2017 
 
 
 
 

Date:                     
 

September 2017  
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 65



4 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
This report summarises the work of the Audit and Assurance Service between April and June 2017 and 
highlights progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan to date.  At the end of the year, these quarterly 
reports will be brought together in the Annual Head of Internal Audit Report which will give the opinion on the 
overall effectiveness of the Council’s control environment during 2017/18. 
 

2. Planned Assurance Work 

 
Key elements of the 2017/18 Work Plan include: 

 Fundamen
[...]
dard of 
the control environment. 
 

 
Draft reports: 
These are issued to managers prior to the final report to 
provide comments and finalise agreed responses to audit 
recommendations.  
 
Final reports: 
These incorporate management comments and 
responses to audit recommendations, including planned 
improvement actions.   
 

Breadth of coverage of review  (Levels 1 to 4) 
 
Provides an indication as to the nature / breadth of coverage of 
the review in terms of which aspects of the organisation’s 
governance and control environment it relates to. Levels are as 
follows: 

 Level 4 :  Key strategic risk or significant corporate / 
authority wide issue  - Area under review directly relates to 
a strategic risk or a significant corporate / authority wide 
issue or area of activity.   

 Level 3 :  Directorate wide  - Area under review has a 
significant impact within a given Directorate. 

 Level 2 :  Service wide  - Area under review relates to a 
particular service provided or service area which comprises 
for example a number of functions or establishments. 

 Level 1 :  Establishment / function specific  - Area under 
review relates to a single area such as an establishment. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 STAR PROCUREMENT UPDATE
	4 COUNTER FRAUD AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM: 2016/17 ANNUAL REPORT
	5 INSURANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17
	7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2016/17
	9 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18
	10 PART I: AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 2017
	13 PART II: AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
6 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor N. Evans (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, B. Brotherton, P. Lally, A. Mitchell 
and J.A. Wright 
 
Also Present 
Councillor M. Cordingley  
 
In attendance 
Chief Finance Officer     (N. Bishop) 
Director of STAR Procurement    (L. Cox) 
Head of Financial Management    (G. Bentley) 
Audit and Assurance Manager     (M. Foster) 
Finance Manager      (D. Muggeridge) 
Counter Fraud and Enforcement Manager  (D. Wright) 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer     (C. Gaffey) 
 
Also in attendance 
M. Heap, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 

13. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2017, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
14. STAR PROCUREMENT UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a presentation of the Director of STAR Procurement 
providing an update on STAR activities. The presentation provided Members with 
information on STAR’s Business Plan, their Key Work Streams, and the planned 
audits for 2017/18. 
 
Members asked several questions in relation to the Spend Local scheme and how 
STAR would ensure the correct balance was struck between localism and 
securing value for money. The Director of STAR Procurement would be happy to 
share details of the local investment scheme in Rochdale with the Committee in 12 
months’ time. Members also discussed Social Value as part of procurement 
process and STAR’s aspiration of raising this from the current level of 8 per cent to 
the AGMA recommended level of 20 per cent. 
 
Members discussed how STAR’s services were currently promoted, and 
discussed the recent event held by STAR at Altrincham. The Committee also 
discussed the importance of social media in promoting the service, and Members 
were invited to provide their input on how this could be improved. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
6 September 2017 

 

 

 
2 

15. COUNTER FRAUD AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM: 2016/17 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Manager 
outlining the Councils’ fraud prevention and detection performance and activities in 
2016/17, as well as the team’s plans for 2017/18. With a team consisting of 7 
members of staff, a significant amount of the work now involved ensuring 
companies paid the correct amount of business rates. Table 5 of the report 
provided Members with information on the income generated by the team in 
2016/17, which totalled £635k, well above the set target of £250k. 
 
Members discussed the Fraud and Enforcement Team’s current capacity and 
whether a larger team would generate more income. The Committee also 
discussed tax liabilities, as well as recovery rates, which stood at approximately 80 
per cent in some areas. 
 
The Committee congratulated the Team on their success. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

16. INSURANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing a 
summary of insurance performance for 2016/17. The report provided Members 
with information on the gross insurance activity, the provision for outstanding 
liability claims, and the number of claims made during 2016/17. It was noted that 
the Authority had achieved a £31k saving on its premiums following negotiations 
with the insurers. 
 
It was noted that the costs of repairing damage to council highway assets were 
claimed from third parties where possible. Members discussed the Council’s level 
of insurance claims compared to other Authorities. The Committee also discussed 
whether investing more in the road network could reduce the amount of highways 
related insurance claims but were advised that the main factor in defending any 
claim was to ensure a rigorous highway inspection regime was maintained. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

17. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17 FINDINGS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of Trafford’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
LLP, highlighting the key matters arising from their audit of Trafford Council's 
financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2017. 
 
The report highlighted audit findings against significant risks, accounting policies, 
estimates and judgements, internal controls, misclassifications and disclosure 
changes. It was anticipated that an unqualified opinion in respect of the financial 
statements would be provided well in advance of the 30 September, 2017 
deadline. 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
6 September 2017 

 

 

 
3 

The external auditor assessed the accounts as being prepared to a good standard 
and no significant adjustments had been made regarding the financial position. 
The Committee were also provided with the Value for Money conclusion, and the 
External Auditor was satisfied that the Council had the correct processes in place 
to deal with the ongoing financial pressures faced. The audit fees were brought to 
the Committee’s attention. 
 
The Committee congratulated the External Auditor on their work, and Members 
discussed the challenge faced next year following the introduction of the new, 
earlier deadline for producing their findings report. The External Auditor agreed it 
would be challenging, however they were confident that with the continuation of 
the joint working and planning with the Authority’s teams, the new deadline would 
be met. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

18. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2016/17  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
the final version of the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which had 
been signed by the Leader and the Chief Executive. No changes had been made 
to the draft 2016/17 AGS presented to the Committee on 10 July, 2017. 
 
A Member of the Committee requested further information in relation to the 13 
projects recommended for closure, referred to on page 50 of the agenda. Another 
Committee Member requested further information in relation to the Locality 
Partnerships, referred to on page 52 of the agenda. The Audit and Assurance 
Manager agreed to provide this information following the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement be 
approved. 

 
19. APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

(ACCOUNTS 2017)  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing the 
redrafted Final Accounts for 2016/17, accommodating changes agreed with the 
Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton. As the audit was yet to be concluded, 
Members were asked to review and note the Accounts as they currently stood. 
 
The Committee thanked the Finance Team for their efforts in preparing the 
2016/17 Accounts, as well as for the training recently provided to Committee 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Accounts be noted as they currently stood. 
 

2) That the approval of the Final Accounts for 2016/17 be delegated to the 
Chairman of Accounts and Audit Committee and the Chief Finance Officer, 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
6 September 2017 

 

 

 
4 

with approval required on or before the statutory deadline of 30 September 
2017. 

 
20. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2017/18  

 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the work plan for the Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year. It was noted that 
one item had been added to the work programme, which was a training and 
development opportunity for Committee Members. The Audit and Assurance 
Manager would contact Members to discuss this in due course. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

21. PART I: AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO 
JUNE 2017  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period April to June 2017. 
The report also provided ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment. The Audit and Assurance Manager highlighted the main 
areas of focus, as well as discussing the impact of the audit work already 
completed. Members were also advised of the planned work for the second 
quarter of 2017/18. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

22. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining item of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraph 7 of 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
23. PART II: AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO 

JUNE 2017  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
information in respect of investigation work undertaken during Quarter 1 of 
2017/18. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.32 pm and finished at 8.15 pm 


